

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

-----	X	
In re:	)	
	)	PROMESA
THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND	)	Title III
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,	)	
	)	Case No. 17-cv-01685 (LTS)
as representative of	)	Case No. 17-bk-03566 (LTS)
	)	
THE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF	)	
THE GOVERNMENT OF THE	)	
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,	)	
	)	
Debtor. <sup>1</sup>	)	
	X	
THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND	X	
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,	)	
	)	Adv. Proc. No. 17-00213 (LTS)
as representative of	)	
	)	
THE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF	)	
THE GOVERNMENT OF THE	)	
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
-against-	)	
	)	
ALTAIR GLOBAL CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES	)	
FUND (A), LLC, ET AL.,	)	
	)	
Defendants-Counterclaimants.	)	
	X	
-----		

---

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these Title III Cases, along with each Debtor’s respective Title III case number and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, as applicable, are the (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3283-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation (“COFINA”) (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3284-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 8474); (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority (“HTA”) (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3567-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808); (iv) Employees Retirement System of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (“ERS”) (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3566-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 9686); and (v) Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority (“PREPA”) (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 4780-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3747) (Title III case numbers are listed as Bankruptcy Case numbers due to software limitations).

**REPLY OF OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF RETIREES TO ERS BONDHOLDERS’  
OPPOSITION TO ERS’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ISSUES  
RELATING TO PERFECTION AND APPLICATION OF SECTION 552 OF THE  
BANKRUPTCY CODE**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

REPLY ..... 1

I. The Prepetition Employer Contribution Obligations Were Not Binding Obligations..... 1

II. The ERS Bondholders’ Security Interest Is Not Perfected..... 4

    A. ERS’s 2013 Name Change Terminated The Perfection (If Any) Of The Bondholders’  
    Security Interest..... 4

    B. Sections R9-704 and R9-707(b) Do Not Extend The Life Of The Bondholders’ Lapsed  
    Initial Financing Statements..... 7

    C. The Puerto Rico UCC Corrective Transition Amendment Applied Retroactively To  
    Existing Secured Transactions. .... 8

III. Section 552 Terminated the ERS Bondholders’ Security Interest..... 9

    A. The Prepetition Employer Contribution Obligations Were Not ERS Assets That Could  
    Generate Proceeds Protected Under Section 552(b). .... 9

    B. The Code’s Special Revenue Provisions Do Not Apply To The Bondholders’ Security  
    Interest. .... 10

    C. The Bondholders’ Argument Would Deny Bankruptcy’s Fresh Start To Municipal Debtors.  
    11

CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bracewell v. Kelley</i> , 454 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	2
<i>Burgess v. Sikes</i> , 438 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	2
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934) .....	11
<i>Morales-Vallellanes v. Potter</i> , 339 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Segal v. Rochelle</i> , 382 U.S. 375 (1966) .....	2
<b>STATUTES</b>	
3 L.P.R.A. § 782 .....	10
19 L.P.R.A. § 2323 .....	5, 6
19 L.P.R.A. § 2326 .....	5
19 L.P.R.A. § 2327 .....	5
19 L.P.R.A. § 2404 .....	7
19 L.P.R.A. § 2407 .....	7, 8
U.C.C. § 9-203 .....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
126 Cong. Rec. 26,492 (House, Sept. 22, 1980).....	11
126 Cong. Rec. 31,146 (Senate, Dec. 1, 1980).....	11
P.R. Act No. 3-2013 (July 1, 2013) .....	4
P.R. Act No. 106-2017 (Aug. 23, 2017) .....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	6
Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, on H.R. 3845, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	11-12
H.R. Concurrent Resolution 188 (June 6, 2017).....	3

H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195 (1980)..... 11

H.R. Rep. No. 100-1011 (1988) ..... 11

Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Courts and Administrative Practice of the  
Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, 100th Cong. 2d Sess. (1988) ..... 12

S. Rep. No. 100-506 (1988) ..... 10, 11

Thomas J. Gordon, *Securitization of Executory Future Flows as Bankruptcy-Remote True  
Sales*, 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 1317 (2000) ..... 3
